DDE EBITDAs 238  155  199  233  20% (33%)

SMO EBITDAs 27  27  14  14  90% 90%

Eliminations and Other (15) (15) (17) (17) (13%) (13%)

EBITDAs 250  167  196  230  28% (27%)

EBITDAs margin % 44% 34% 37% 41%

Earth Data surveys amortization &
impairment

(127) (59) (100) (116) 27% (49%)

Depreciation and amortization (excl. Earth
Data surveys)

(43) (43) (48) (48) (11%) (11%)

Depreciation and amortization capitalized
to Earth Data surveys

8  8  7  7  8% 8%

Share-based compensation expenses (2) (2) (1) (1) 26% 26%

Operating income 87  71  53  72  63% (1%)

Operating income margin %  15% 14% 10% 13%

Net income (loss) from equity affiliates (1) (1) (0) (0) - -

EBIT 86  70  53  72  61% (2%)

Financial income and expenses (87) (87) (50) (50) 73% 73%

Income taxes (7) (7) (6) (6) 32% 32%

Net income from continuing operations (8) (24) (2) 16  - -

Net income from discontinuing
operations

2  2  16  16  - -

Net income (6) (22) 14  32  - -

- 7 - Viridien

IFRS15 adjustment impact

 Six months ended June 30,

(In millions of US$)

2025 2024

Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As reported
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As reported

Revenue 575  (83) 492  532  34  566

of which

Earth Data Prefunding revenue 89  (83) 6  99  34  132

Operating expenses (489) 68  (421) (478) (16) (494)

of which

Earth Data surveys amortization (125) 68  (57) (100) (16) (116)

Operating income 87  (16) 71  53  18  72

Net income (6) (16) (22) 14  18  32

For internal reporting purposes VIRIDIEN's management continues to apply the pre-IFRS 15 revenue recognition principles, with
Earth Data prefunding revenues recorded based on percentage of completion methods.

Business segments highlights

The Group continues to present its financial information under two reporting segments, Data, Digital & Energy Transition (DDE) and
Sensing & Monitoring (SMO) as described in Note 10 to our 2025 half-year financial report .

Data, Digital & Energy Transition (DDE)

(In millions of US$)

[…]

eliminated in consolidation in the tables that follow under the

column “Eliminations and other”.

Operating Income, EBITDAs and EBIT may include non-
recurring or restructuring items. General corporate expenses,
which include Group management, financing, and legal

- 29 - Viridien

activities, have been included in the column “Eliminations and
other” in the tables that follow. The Group does not disclose
financial expenses or financial revenues by segment
because they are managed at the Group level.

Identifiable assets are those used in the operations of each
segment. The group does not track its assets based on the
country of origin.

Capital employed is defined as "total assets" excluding “Cash
and cash equivalents” less (i) “Current liabilities” excluding
“Bank overdrafts” and “Current portion of financial debt” and
(ii) noncurrent liabilities excluding “Financial debt”.

Analysis by segment (continuing operations)

Six months ended June 30, 2025

Amounts in millions of US$.
Except for assets and capital employed.
(In billions of US$)

DDE SMO
Eliminations

& other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 395.5  179.9  (0.0) 575.4  (83.6) 491.8

Inter-segment revenues (0.0) 4.1  (4.1) (0.0) 0.0  (0.0)

Operating revenues 395.5  184.1  (4.1) 575.4  (83.6) 491.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairment
(excluding Earth Data surveys)

(31.8) (11.1) 0.3  (42.6) 0.0  (42.6)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of
Earth Data surveys

(126.8) - - (126.8) 67.8  (59.0)

Operating income (a) 87.1  15.3  (15.6) 86.8  (15.6) 71.2

EBITDAs 238.5  26.6  (14.7) 250.3  (83.5) 166.9

Share of income in companies accounted for
under the equity method

(0.8) 0.0  (0.2) (1.0) 0.0  (1.0)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (a) 86.4  15.3  (15.9) 85.8  (15.6) 70.2

Capital expenditures (excluding Earth Data
surveys) (b)

9.9  7.1  0.1  17.2  (0.0) 17.2

Investments in Earth Data surveys. Net cash 101.6  - - 101.6  0.0  101.6

Capital Employed (c) 1.6  0.5  0.0  2.1  0.0  2.1

Total identifiable assets (c) 1.9  0.6  0.0  2.6  0.0  2.6

(a) “Eliminations and other” corresponded mainly to general corporate expenses

(b) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(9.1) million for the six months ended June 30, 2025. “Eliminations and

other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the six months ended June 30, 2025.

(c) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations are included under the column “Eliminations and other”.

- 30 - Viridien

Six months ended June 30, 2024

Amounts in millions of US$.
Except for assets and capital employed.
(In billions of US$)

DDE SMO
Eliminations

& other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 361.5  170.3  0.0  531.9  34.0  565.8

Inter-segment revenues 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Operating revenues 361.5  170.3  0.0  531.9  34.0  565.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairment
(excluding Earth Data surveys)

(31.2) (15.8) (0.9) (47.8) 0.0  (47.8)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of
Earth Data surveys

(100.3) 0.0  0.0  (100.3) (16.0) (116.3)

Operating income (a) 73.2  (1.9) (17.9) 53.5  18.1  71.6

EBITDAs 198.7  14.1  (16.9) 195.9  34.0  229.9

Share of income in companies accounted for
under the equity method

(0.1) 0.0  0.1  (0.0) 0.0  (0.0)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (a) 73.1  (1.9) (17.8) 53.4  18.1  71.5

Capital expenditures (excluding Earth Data
surveys) (b)

9.5  8.1  0.1  17.8  0.0  17.8

Investments in Earth Data surveys. Net cash 97.0  0.0  0.0  97.0  0.0  97.0

Capital Employed (c) 1.6  0.5  (0.0) 2.0  0.0  2.0

Total identifiable assets (c) 1.9  0.6  0.0  2.5  0.0  2.5

(a) “Eliminations and other” corresponded mainly to general corporate expenses

(b) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(7.9) million for the six months ended June 30, 2024. “Eliminations and

other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the six months ended June 30, 2024.

(c) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations are included under the column “Eliminations and other”.

- 31 - Viridien